THILLI

LONDON

Corporate
Resources &
Infrastructure
Select
Committee

Date: WEDNESDAY, 19
NOVEMBER 2025

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 -
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH
STREET, UXBRIDGE UBS8
1UW

Meeting The public and press are welcome

Details: to attend and observe the meeting.

For safety and accessibility, security measures will
be conducted, including searches of individuals and
their belongings. Attendees must also provide
satisfactory proof of identity upon arrival. Refusal to
comply with these requirements will result in non-
admittance.

This meeting may be broadcast on the Council’s
YouTube channel. You can also view this agenda
online at www.hillingdon.gov.uk

Lloyd White

Head of Democratic Services

London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW
www.hillingdon.gov.uk

0 o
d )

Public Document Pack

Councillors on the Committee

Councillor John Riley (Chair)

Councillor Adam Bennett (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Kaushik Banerjee

Councillor Farhad Choubedar
Councillor Narinder Garg

Councillor Mohammed Shofiul Islam
Councillor Gursharan Mand (Opposition
Lead)

Published: Tuesday 11 November 2025

Contact: Anisha Teji, Democratic Services
Tel: 01895 277655
Email: ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk



http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
mailto:ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk

Useful information for
residents and visitors

Travel and parking \/
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station,

with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a U,b,,d
1ube and b

short walk away. Limited parking is available at pw..m

the Civic Centre. For details on availability and S“c‘:‘:‘?,l“ Sicscons intu'y

how to book a parking space, please contact -

Democratic Services. Please enter from the B T

Council’s main reception where you will be cae gurk
directed to the Committee Room. Crickechd Rea

Accessibility

An Induction Loop System is available for use
in the various meeting rooms. Please 
[...]
entre, Property and built assets (cross-
cutting brief)

Highways (operational maintenance delivery)
Utility companies in the Borough (cross-

cutting)
Cabinet Member for [Place Highways (incl. Highways strategic assessment
Planning, Housing & & safety, Highways Policy and infrastructure
Growth including EV)

Transportation (incl. road safety, traffic
management and parking management

schemes)
Cabinet Member for  [Finance All Finance (inc. school budgets, revenues and
Finance & benefits, HRA)

Transformation

Statutory Accounting, Investments and
Pensions

Procurement and Commissioning (incl. fleet
and energy)

Counter Fraud

Internal Audit & Risk Assurance (incl. risk
management)




Corporate
Services
Directorate

Council transformation & Hillingdon
Improvement Programme

Technology, Digital, Information Governance,
Business Intelligence, Customer Experience
and Business Support (incl. implementation of
automation software)

Complaints — “Member Responsible for
Complaints” under Ombudsman Codes

Cabinet Member for [Homes & Emergency Response

Community & Communities

Environment

All portfolios Resident Experience (cross-cutting brief)

Strategic Partnerships (cross-cutting brief)




Agenda

=N

10

11

12

Apologies for Absence

Declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting

Minutes of the previous meeting

To confirm that the items of business marked as Part | will be
considered in Public and that the items marked as Part Il will be
considered in Private

Annual Performance Monitoring Report

Budget & Spending Report

Hayes Estate Regeneration Progress Report

Information Report on Council Tax Banding

Feedback from Committee site visit to Platinum Jubilee Leisure
Centre

Verbal update on Committee's review into Maximising Council
Spaces

Forward Plan

Work Programme

5-36

37 - 46

47 - 52

53-54

At the
meeting

At the
meeting

55-64

65 - 68



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

Agenda Iltem 3

CORPORATE RESOURCES & INFRASTRUCTURE :f;\
SELECT COMMITTEE AN

NILLINGDON
17 September 2025 LONDON

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:
Councillors John Riley (Chair), Adam Bennett (Vice-Chair), Kaushik Banerjee,
Farhad Choubedar, Narinder Garg and Sital Punja

LBH Officers Present:

Matthew Wallbridge (Chief Operating Officer), Steve Muldoon (Corporate Director of
Finance), lan Anderson (Business Manager, Complaints and Enquiries), Andy Goodwin
(Head of Strategic Finance), Michael Naughton (Head of Capital Programme), Anisha
Teji (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

92. | APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gursharan Mand with Councillor
Sital Punjal substituting. Apologies were also received from Councillor
Mohammed Islam.

93. | DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING

(Agenda Item 2)
None.

94. | MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting on 23 July 2025 be agreed.

95. | TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART | WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED AS PART Il WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda Item 4)

It was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part I.
96. | ANNUAL COMPLAINT & SERVICE MONITORING REPORT FOR 1 APRIL 2024 TO

31 MARCH 2025 (Agenda Item 5)

The Business Manager, Complaints and Enquiries introduced the Annual Complaint &
Service Monitoring Report covering the period from 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025.
Members were informed of key changes introduced by the Local Government and
Housing Ombudsman, including new complaint handling codes which had led to a shift
from informal to formal complaints. As a result, fewer service improvements were
recorded due to stricter procedural pathways.

A decrease in service requests from 3729 to 3208 was highlighted, while Stage 1 and
Stage 2 complaints had increased. Ombudsman complaints remained stable, with 77


[...]
and
service requests, Members observed that interpretation and application varied. For
example, whether a complaint was considered upheld often depended on individual
judgement. It was also noted that even within Hillingdon, councillors submitted varying
levels of service requests based on local needs and perspectives.

Officers confirmed that comparative data with neighbouring authorities could be
provided upon request, offering insight into Hillingdon’s performance across various
services. Further clarification was requested on how fly-tipping and street cleansing
data had been used to inform cabinet decisions and resource deployment.

Members welcomed the success of a ward-based hotspot visit initiative, which had
actively involved local businesses and households in efforts to reduce waste. There
was interest in repeating similar initiatives, and it was suggested that analysing the link
between service reductions and rising request volumes could help shape future
planning. Some waste-related complaints were found to stem from avoidable
oversights rather than staffing shortages.

The Committee considered whether compliments could be linked to staff performance
reviews. Officers confirmed that while compliments are valued and shared, only those
recognising work beyond standard duties are considered in formal evaluations. The
relatively low number of complaints and compliments was acknowledged, especially in
the context of serving a population of over 250,000 residents.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee noted the contents of the report and provided

Page 2




comments to officers as appropriate.
2. That a copy of the report be shared with other Select Committee Members.

97.

BUDGET & SPENDING REPORT - SELECT COMMITTEE MONITORING (Agenda
Item 6)

The Committee reviewed the financial position and performance for the 2024-25
financial year. Members noted underspends of £1.3 million in Finance and
Transformation and £1.9 million in Corporate Services and Property. Of 
[...]
umbers and avoid duplication. Members noted
that a procurement and contract review had been launched, funded through the capital
transformation programme, with the aim of improving sourcing models and commercial
management. A commitment was made to revisit savings throughout the year, and
both the 2024—25 outturn and the 2025-26 month two budget monitoring position were
formally noted.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee:

1. Note the 2024/25 outturn position.
2. Note the 2025/26 Month 2 budget monitoring position.

98. | FORWARD PLAN (Agenda Item 7)
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted.
99. | WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 8)

RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.27 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji, Senior Democratic Services Officer on
ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk or 01895 277655. Circulation of these minutes is to
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 4




Agenda Iltem 5

Annual Performance Monitoring Report

' Committee name | | Corporate Resources and Infrastructure Select Committee
| Officer reporting ' | lan Kavanagh, Head of Business Intelligence

| Papers with report | | Appendix 1 — Annual Performance Report 2024/25

| Ward Al

HEADLINES

This report presents Council’s Annual Performance for 2024/25. It outlines the performance cycle
and shows corporate performance for 2024/25 across Health & Social Care.

RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Committee:
1. Notes the Annual Performance Report for 2024/25, as attached in Appendix 1.

Performance management is a critical function in local government, enabling councils to use data-
driven insights to improve outcomes for residents. It supports accountability—both internally and
externally—by demonstrating how public services respond to local needs and ensure value for
money.

The Council’s performance framework is aligned with the Hillingdon Coun
[...]
 for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA)

- NHS England

- Office for Health Improvement and Disparities (OHID)

9¢ abed

Local Broadband Information, thinkbroadband

Local Government Outcomes Framework (LGOF)



https://lginform.local.gov.uk/
https://labs.thinkbroadband.com/local/E09000017
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-outcomes-framework-call-for-feedback

Agenda Iltem 6

BUDGET & SPENDING REPORT - SELECT COMMITTEE MONITORING

| Committee name || Corporate Resources and Infrastructure Select Committee |

Corporate Director(s) Steve Muldoon — Corporate Director of Finance

responsible Matthew Wallbridge — Chief Operating Officer
Daniel Kennedy — Corporate Director of Residents Services
| Papers with report | | NA |
| Ward A |

RECOMMENDATION

=

That the Committee:

Note the budget monitoring position as at August 2025 (Month 5) for the Council.
Note the budget monitoring position as at August 2025 (Month 5) for the services within
the remit of the Corporate Resources and Infrastructure Select Committee.

HEADLINES

3.

4.

5.

This monitoring report provides an update on the Month 5 budget monitoring position for the
Council and an update on the Month 5 budget monitoring position for the services relevant to the
Select Committee. Corporate Directors, supported by their Head of Finance, will attend the
meeting to provide further details and clarifications.

2025/26 MONTH 5 BUDGET MONITORING POSITION (COUNCIL)

As at Month 5, the Council is forecasting a net overspend of £30.2m on its core operating
activities. This includes overspends of £28.0m across Service Operating Budgets, a £4.2m
pressure against the planned use of reserves and a breakeven position across centralised and
Corporate Budgets including Corporate Funding. These pressures are partially mitigated by
£2.0m of interventions, which are expected to deliver savings aligned with the Target Operating
Model (TOM) and spend control measures, and are currently held under u
[...]
Civic Centre Operating Costs (274) (274) (274) 274
Place Review of VSLP (50) (50) (50)
Place Energy Consumption (928) (928) (928)
Place Council Assets (75) (75) (75) 75
Place Garage Voids (260) (80) (180) (260) 180
Place Rateable Savings (65) (65) (65)
Place Review of Commercial Leases (200) (200) (200) 200
Place Total (1,852) (115) (1,008) 0 (455) (274) 0 (1,852) 729
Corporate Resources and Infrastructure Total (6,984) (2,859) (2,253) (489) (689) (694) 0 (6,984) 1,383

Classification: Public
Corporate Resources and Infrastructure Select Committee — 19 November 2025

Page 45




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Update on Hayes Regeneration Project

| Committee name | | Corporate Resources and Infrastructure Select Committee

| Officer reporting || Michael Naughton, Head of Capital Programme Works Service
| Papers with report | | None

| Ward | | Hayes Town and Wood End

HEADLINES

This report provides an update regarding the ongoing delivery of the Hayes Regeneration Project.
The regeneration of the two estates contributes to the Council’s Housing Strategy 2021/22 -
2025/26. Additionally, the report supports the wider Council Strategy 2022-2026 and the Council’s
ambition for residents to ‘Live in good quality, affordable homes in connected communities’.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Committee note the content of the report.
SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Background

Hayes Town Centre Estate, sometimes known as Austin Road Estate, consists of 260 homes
including 79 leasehold properties built in the 1970s consisting of medium rise flats and
maisonettes with a high-rise point block of 15 storeys, made up of a mixture of 1,2 and 3 bedroom
homes.

The Avondale Drive Estate, also in Hayes, contains 144 homes, of which 28 are leasehold
properties. The Estate consists of three ‘system built’ 12 storey point blocks constructed in the
late 1960s and all flats have two bedrooms.

In response to concerns raised by residents about building condition and anti-social 
[...]
he strategic pipeline of potential
developments described in the procurement documents.

In September 2022, the Council obtained planning consent for the scheme that residents were
consulted on and the Council entered into contract with Higgins Partnerships to build new homes
for the residents of the Estates. The Planning Consent was for 740 new homes across both sites.

Following the decision by the Council to proceed with Higgins on Hayes Town Centre (HTC)
phases 1 and Avondale Drive 1A, a Deed of Variation (DoV) to the Development Agreement has
been progressed with Higgins and it is the basis for the current construction works.

Higgins is nearing completion for HTC phase 1 and Avondale phase 1A is now complete and
known as Cherwell Court.

Higgins and the Council are entering agreements for future phases, currently a pre-construction
services agreement (PCSA) is being entered into in relation to planning matters for the next
phases on both estates and also a contract is being drafted for the demolition of Wellings House.
Further, accelerating the works at Avondale Drive is being explored which would include the
demolition of Glenister and Fitzgerald, with an earlier build start for these phases.

Pre-planning public consultations were held in October 2025, one for each site in relation to the
proposals for the future phases. It is expected that the planning application will be submitted this
month on Avondale with Hayes Town Centre to follow. The new proposals are for 296 homes at
Avondale Drive which is an increase of 33 affordable homes from that originally consented and
562 homes at Hayes Town Centre and increase of 32 from the original consent. This will include
1, 2, 3 and 4 bed homes, and increase of 26 three and four bed family homes.

Classification: Public
Corporate Resources and Infrastructure Select Committee — 19 November 2025

Page 48



PERFORMANCE DATA

The contract with Higgins provides for the delivery of their proposed re-design of both Estates
[...]
nd the grant available.

GLA funding of c. £50 million has been secured across both schemes. £20 million of this grant
relates to Phases 1 at Hayes Town Centre and la at Avondale Drive, with the remaining amount
relating to later phases. The Council has drawn down c.60% of the allocated grant on the basis

the units will be delivered in line with programme dates reported to the GLA. Officers are seeking
further grant for the future phases.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

None at this stage.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Previous Cabinet decisions on the project

APPENDICES

Higgins & Hillingdon Council website link: https://www.hi-higgins.co.uk/

Classification: Public
Corporate Resources and Infrastructure Select Committee — 19 November 2025

Page 51


https://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieSearchResults2.aspx?SS=%22hayes%20estate%22&DT=3&CI=115&ADV=1&CA=false&SB=true&CX=17639697&PG=1&
https://www.hi-higgins.co.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

Report on the Council Tax banding process for properties that
undergo significant development

| Committee name | | Corporate Resources and Infrastructure Select Committee
| Officer reporting ' | Tiffany Boreham, Finance Directorate

| Papers with report | | None

| Ward Al

HEADLINES

This report explains the current process for reassessing council tax banding for properties that
undergo significant development.

RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Committee:

1. Note the current process for reassessing council tax banding for properties that
undergo significant development.

2. Make any comment on the current process whilst recognising that this process is
as per current legislation.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Homeowners will often decide to extend their current property (if building regulations allow) as
opposed to moving home.

To keep up to date with these developments we receive monthly reports from Building Control
advising of all building works that are commenced/completed.

If the works involve an increase in potential living area within a property, then we raise a report
on our Revenues system (NEC) to advise the Valuation Office Agency (VOA). These reports are
forwarded to the VOA on a fortnightly basis.

The VOA in turn raises a case on their records which remains there until they are notified that a
relevant transaction has taken place in respect of the property, most commonly a sale. The VOA
get reports from the Land Registry informing them of any property transactions.

In some cases, if the works are extensive, the owner may ask the VOA to delete the property from

the council tax list whilst the works are done. In these cases when the property comes back into
the list after the works are completed the new band will reflect the larger area of the property.

Classification: Public
Corporate Resources and Infrastructure Select Committee — 19 November 2025

Page 53



Not all extensions will lead to a band increase, it depends on the original band and the extent of
the works etc. More information and guidance can be found here Council Tax band changes -
GOV.UK

The VOA can also review a band if they receive a proposal from the owner/occupier of a property
requesting a band review for any reason.

PERFORMANCE DATA

Performance data is not recorded relating to this specific issue.

RESIDENT BENEFIT

Under the current legislation residents can significantly extend their homes without having to pay
an increase in Council Tax based on the re-band. The new updated band will usually only be
applied to the new owner once the property is sold.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

An increased amount of Council Tax cannot be charged until there has been a relevant
transaction which equates to a loss of revenue for the Local Authority and means that similar

sized properties are not always being charged the same Council Tax band.

Hillingdon have recently responded to the Council Tax Administration Consultation
recommending that this is reviewed.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Local Government Finance Act 1992
BACKG
[...]
ct Committee / Changes to ToR / Scrutiny updates/news
Staff skills, learning and development TBC

Cyber Security Update

Hayes Estate Regeneration Progress

Council tax banding

Update on Council's Fleet

Hillingdon Cycling Strategy - implementation

Emergency Response Service (Grenfell Town Inquiry recommendations)
Ensurina Fire Safetv in Private Residential Properties (request from full Council)
Counter Fraud Update

Assets Riaht to buys backs |I|
Cross-cutting topics for wider scrutiny

Council wide Resident experience

CEO Strategic Partnerships (Brunel, SNP, Businesses etc...)

External Utility company scrutiny (broadband, water, electricity, gas, mobile operators) I X I

Procurement and Commissioning
Transportation

Past review delivery - implementation of reccommendations to Cabinet

Procurement Review 2023/24
Road Safety Review 2023/24

Highways Highways Resurfacing 2023/24 |
Committee Site Visits + reporting back to subsequent meeting
Assets Civic Centre Tour / New Library etc... Capital Programme (Date TBC)

Adult Social Care
Assets / Capital Programme

Mortuary (Date TBC)
Platinum Jubilee Leisure Centre (Date TBC)

Internal use only
Agenda

29-Dec-25

04-Feb-26

25-Feb-25

13-Apr-26

2026/27




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Annual Performance Monitoring Report
	251119 - Annual Performance Report Appendix
	London Borough Of Hillingdon 
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28


	6 Budget & Spending Report
	7 Hayes Estate Regeneration Progress Report
	8 Information Report on Council Tax Banding
	11

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
 

 

CORPORATE RESOURCES & INFRASTRUCTURE 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
19 November 2025 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors John Riley (Chair), Adam Bennett (Vice-Chair), Kaushik Banerjee, 
Mohammed Islam, Gursharan Mand, Sital Punja (in place of Narinder Garg) and 
Peter Smallwood (in place of Farhad Choubedar) 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Matthew Wallbridge (Chief Operating Officer), Steve Muldoon (Corporate Director of  
Finance), Michael Naughton (Head of Capital Programme), Chris Malin (Head of 
Finance - CF & Finance), Matt Davis (Director-Strategic & Operational Finance), 
Charlie Cullimore (Appeals Complaints & Policy Team Leader, Anisha Teji (Senior 
Democratic Services Officer)  
 

100.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Farhad Choubedar with 
Councillor Peter Smallwood substituting and Councillor Narinder Garg with Councillor 
Sital Punja substituting.  
 

101.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None.  
 

102.     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

  RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting on 17 September 2025 be agreed. 
 

103.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED AS PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part I.  
 

104.     ANNUAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 The Council’s Annual Performance Report for 2024–25 was presented to the 
Committee and consolidated key indicators for monitoring delivery of the corporate 
strategy. It was reported that a robust governance framework had been established, 
with performance reviewed at all levels from service teams to full Council. The report 
also incorporated proposed Local Government Outcomes Framework measures under 
consultation, including 15 priority outcomes and 115 statutory indicators. 

The Committee heard that the counter-fraud team had exceeded expectations by over 



  

 

£2 million. Offering services to other councils had been considered but deemed 
unsuitable. Instead, the remit had been broadened to include debt recovery and the 
Committee commended the team for its strong performance. 

Housing repairs and maintenance were discussed. It was reported that over 3000 
repairs had been completed across council dwellings during the previous year. The 
Committee heard that improvements had been introduced to enable tenants to log 
repairs and track operative visits using modern technology. Annual tenant surveys 
were said to show above average satisfaction rates compared to other social landlords, 
although some feedback indicated difficulties in speaking to staff directly. Tenant 
interest group meetings were being held to address this and encourage digital 
engagement, while recognising that digital solutions were not suitable for all residents. 
Procurement arrangements were also considered and it was explained that a mixed 
approach to engaging external contractors was preferred to ensure resilience and 
flexibility. 

Highways maintenance was reviewed and investment in roads and pavements was 
highlighted. The Committee noted that road conditions compared favourably with other 
boroughs, supported by a strong capital programme. Pothole repairs had fallen 
significantly and winter resilience plans were highlighted to Members.  

The Committee discussed EV charging infrastructure, noting figures relate to public 
chargers per 100000 people. A partnership with other boroughs aimed to share 
expertise, reduce risk and secure funding, while addressing local challenges such as 
housing density and exploring solutions like pavement cabling. It was confirmed that 
collaborative models were favoured over standalone approaches. 

Concerns about call handling were raised. It was explained that call volumes were 
monitored daily, with spikes linked to service changes. A new website and AI tools 
were planned to improve access and provide 24/7 support. Digital inclusion initiatives 
were noted and the number of staff answering phones had reduced from 120 to fewer 
than 20, delivering savings while maintaining service quality. The Council was 
recognised as the first local authority to implement AI, with second-generation AI now 
in use. 

The Committee noted that the housing service had achieved a C2 rating, above most 
authorities. Repairs were responsive and £108 million investment in planned 
maintenance was reducing callouts and improving energy efficiency.  

In terms of cybersecurity, it was noted that the Council had been commended for 
strong leadership and governance following a Local Government Association Cyber 
360 review. Continuous threat and phishing monitoring was in place, supported by 
Microsoft technology and cloud systems. Mandatory staff training and phishing 
simulations had been introduced to reduce risk. Planned investment in backup systems 
was highlighted, alongside the need for vigilance against evolving threats, including AI-
driven attacks. While threats could not be fully eliminated, robust mitigation and rapid 
response measures were established. 

Local procurement was reported as increasing and economic growth initiatives were 
outlined, including inward investment and town centre regeneration. Call abandonment 
rates were explored as it was noted that around one-third of calls were abandoned 
during peak periods. Measures such as chatbots and hyper-local alerts were planned 
to reduce this and improve transparency. 

Members commended officers for the clarity and presentation of the report. 



  

 

RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the Annual Performance Report for 
2024/25 as attached in appendix 1.  
 

105.     BUDGET & SPENDING REPORT  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 The Committee reviewed the financial position for 2024–25 and noted that additional 
detail on the overall Council position had been included for clarity. It was reported that, 
as at August 2025, the Council was forecasting an overspend of £30 million, 
compounded by the decision not to draw down reserves, which added a further £4.2 
million variance. Planned mitigations were outlined including identifying additional 
savings, applying spend controls and other measures to recover the position over the 
remaining months of the year. 
 
The Committee heard that demand pressures accounted for nearly £20 million of the 
overspend, with £8 million from undelivered service savings and £3 million from 
treasury activities and interest costs, partly offset by staffing underspends. Table 1 was 
referenced as showing that closing reserves could fall into negative territory by £25 
million if the forecast persisted. 
 
Savings performance was discussed. The Committee noted that 49% of savings were 
on track or banked but £15.1 million of the £38.8 million savings programme was 
projected as undelivered, including £1.9 million identified for write-off. This total 
comprised £34 million of new savings and carry-forward savings from the previous 
year. Risks such as demand exposure and reliance on capital receipts were 
highlighted. 
 
Performance within the Committee’s portfolio was addressed. It was noted that finance 
faced a £4 million pressure, mainly from treasury costs and staffing requirements. 
Corporate Services showed shortfalls linked to the resident hub and HR. Savings 
delivery across these areas was approximately 73% on track or banked. 
 
The Committee discussed barriers to achieving savings, including delays in 
implementation, dependencies on third parties and optimistic delivery timelines. Some 
savings were confirmed as undeliverable, while others were expected to roll forward 
into the next financial year. Officers emphasised that the Council operated as a low-
cost, high-performing authority, leaving few easy wins. Examples included restructures 
requiring extended consultation and property acquisition challenges for temporary 
accommodation. 
 
It was noted that lessons were being applied through stronger governance, formalised 
savings tracking, milestone monitoring and validation of assumptions. Concerns about 
financial resilience were raised and the Committee was assured that improvements in 
forecasting and budget-setting were underway, supported by cultural change and 
stronger leadership. Future proposals would undergo rigorous challenge to ensure 
realistic and deliverable savings. 
 
RESOVLED:  
 
That the Committee: 
 
1. Noted the budget monitoring position as at August 2025 (Month 5) for the 

Council.  
2. Noted the budget monitoring position as at August 2025 (Month 5) for the 



  

 

services within the remit of the Corporate Resources and Infrastructure 
Select Committee.  

 

106.     HAYES ESTATE REGENERATION PROGRESS REPORT  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 An update was provided on the Hayes Regeneration Project following resident 
engagement and consultation. The Committee heard that Hayes Town Estate and 
Avondale Drive Estate, built in the 1960s–70s, had faced issues with building condition 
and anti-social behaviour prompting redevelopment plans. Cabinet approval for design 
work was given in 2020, with positive resident ballots in 2021. Higgins was confirmed 
as the preferred bidder in 2022, planning consent was obtained, and Phase 1A at 
Avondale Drive (Jenner Court) was completed, while Phase 1 at Hayes Town Centre 
neared completion. 
 
The Committee was informed that agreements for future phases were progressing, 
including planning applications and demolition works to accelerate delivery. Public 
consultations were held in October, with proposals for 296 homes at Avondale Drive 
and 562 at Hayes Town Centre. Options to amalgamate phases to speed up 
construction were being explored. 
 
It was noted that new homes would meet modern standards, improve design and 
landscaping and provide open spaces and play areas. The compulsory purchase 
process was confirmed as completed with minimal issues. Social value commitments 
were reported as monitored regularly, with Higgins appointing a liaison officer and 
organising community events.  
 
The Committee expressed satisfaction with progress and interest in hearing future 
updates.  
 
RESOLVED: That the update on the Hayes Estate Regeneration Project be noted. 
 

107.     INFORMATION REPORT ON COUNCIL TAX BANDING  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 The process for reassessing Council Tax banding after significant property 
development was explained. It was noted that monthly reports from Building Control 
were used to track works and cases involving increased living space were reported to 
the Valuation Office Agency (VOA) fortnightly. Banding was reviewed by the VOA only 
after a property transaction, such as a sale, had occurred.  
 
The Committee was informed that some cases properties were temporarily removed 
from the Council Tax list during major works and re-banded upon completion. It was 
noted that not all extensions resulted in a band increase, as this depended on the 
original band and the scale of works. Under current legislation, higher Council Tax 
could not be charged until a property was sold, creating revenue loss and 
inconsistencies. The London Borough of Hillingdon had responded to a national 
consultation recommending reform of this process. 
 
The Committee was assured that opportunities for reassessment were not being 
missed and that monitoring was robust. Officers confirmed that changes were notified 
to the VOA in line with legislation. 
 
Members thanked officers for their attendance.  
 



  

 

RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the update.  
 

108.     FEEDBACK FROM COMMITTEE SITE VISIT TO PLATINUM JUBILEE LEISURE 
CENTRE  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 The Committee provided feedback on its visit to the Platinum Jubilee Leisure Centre in 
West Drayton. The visit had taken place before completion and Members were 
impressed with the quality and scale of the development. It was noted that officers had 
taken over as project managers and main contractors after the original firm collapsed 
and their successful delivery was commended. The centre, featuring swimming pools, 
gyms, courts and leisure facilities was compared to private health clubs. Thanks were 
expressed to officers for their work and Members looked forward to the official opening. 
 
RESOLVED: That the feedback from the Committee site visit to the Platinum 
Jubilee Centre be noted.  
 

109.     VERBAL UPDATE ON COMMITTEE'S REVIEW INTO MAXIMISING COUNCIL 
SPACES  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 An update was provided on the Committee’s review into maximising Council spaces.  
 
To progress the review, the Committee noted that an interim summary letter would be 
sent to Cabinet members outlining key issues, including the lack of a centralised 
register of hireable spaces, fragmented booking systems, inconsistent pricing, and 
underused or poorly maintained assets. The letter included interim recommendations 
such as creating a cross-Council working group, conducting an audit, adopting a 
unified booking system and standardising fees. 
 
RESOLVED: That an interim summary letter be sent to Cabinet Members 
outlining the Committee’s findings thus far.  
 

110.     FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan be noted.  
 

111.     WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 12) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted.  
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.58 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji, Senior Democratic Services Officer on 
ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk or 01895 277655.  Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 


